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1978 623

Proceedings of the B dg.i Session of the Assam Legislative Assembly assembled al.er the Sixth Gene.al Eleciien under Sovercigc Democra-
the Republican Constitution of India.

The House met in the Assembly Chamber, D’spur, Gauhati on Monduy, the 29th May, (978 with the Hon. Spezker in the Chair, 12 (twelve) Ministers. 4 four) Ministers of State, 4 (four) Parliamentary Secretries and 86 (eightysix) Members present.

STARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
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624 QUESTION [29th May
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626 QUESTION [29th May

Re : Planistion Labomr Act.
:hri PRATAP KALITA ask-cd 2

*32. Will the Minister, Labour be pleased to state—

(a) Whether the provisions of the Plantations Labour Act has been applied to all tea gardens of Aszm ?

{b) What steps Gevernment has taken a

] V! ' gainst thec tea gardens who
have violated the provisions of this Act ?

Shri GOLAP BORBORA (Chief Minister) replied 3

32. (a)—DNo. pe

{(b)—1In cases of violation prosecution cases are filed azainst the defaulter employers of tea gardens. ;

Blersrol SIeT1 s—WTF TR, TN RCATD R @ 99
AT F LT ?

Bl T (WRARTAT) ¢ 9594 5 ToeeS GTTEAT R4 BT G
1 00T |

B e - WA MEMY, @ WA SeTs T T5ATS A
TSI67 =T ? \

Breomenisr TG (Anral) o Foe fam.0a @Tenr 199 o|T T2 |

Bromets aromend o

- 9® WW}TT i 4 T [ b
EEEE LT LR IR I T FENEn i

92 T G < F T A 2

Broomensr  q97ar (mrat) - @2 P Termed 72T |

Been o oA e-

TR IR :
bty R WS BRASATS W MY, T949 RE ey @3 39

T 677w miirs e e ¢

Beomensr awear Graad) o O W A |

Breres 59 goramt

'WW mw, cﬂi.ﬂﬁ\‘a‘ﬁa E'fﬂ_ iEE ;..@[; ]
TIH FINT 7S 79 o177 712 1 offwras uﬂwﬁwﬁw\g}' s


1978) QUESTION 627
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Shii GAURISHANKAR ROY : Sir, May I kmow how many tea gardens have viola‘ed the provisions of Plantations Labour Act.

Aronars [T (FROTET) — WE @ @ BT 7 R

Shri GAURISHANKAR ROY : Sir, wh:hesr the Government propose to erquite in‘o the matte™ and submi' 2 reperf on ‘he table cf the
)

House regarding the Tea Gardens !

Aeomere [T (TrEn) o— G207 F]T T
Shri RANENDRA NARAYAN BASU \IATARI : Sir. the Hon'ble
Chief Minister has said that some tho i1sands of cases have beea pending in the court. Sin~e how long these cases have been p nding =nd how many cascs in the meamtime have been disposed of ?
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Starred Question Nos. 33 and 34 were not put the members being absent.
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628 QUESTION [29th May
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1978) QUESTION 629
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630 QUESTION [29th May
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632 QUESTION [29th Moy
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Re : Kokrajhar Circuit House
Shri RANENDRA NARAYAN BASUMATARI asked :
*37. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state—

(a) Whether Government is aware of the accommodation problem in the Kokrajhar Circuit House ?

(b) If so, whether Governmens propose to extend the present two-roomed Circuit House by adding three more rooms to it ?

. (c) If so when ?
Shri GOLAP BORBORA (Chicf Minister) replied :
37. (a)—Yes.

(b) & (c)—Public Works Department has been asked to prepare necessary pla:s and estimates for extension of the Circuit House, on teceipt of which the Government will consider the proposal.

Shri RANENDRA NARAYAN BASUMATARI: Will the hon
Chief Minister be pleased to state that whether on receipt of the plans and estimates for exiension of Kokrajhar Circuit House, from the P.W.D. the woiks will be takem up within the curient fimancial year ?

Shri GOLAP BARBORA (Chief Minister) : Yes, it will be taken up.
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634 QUESTION [29th May
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1978] QUESTION 635
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Re : Atrocities committed by Kabulies on Balipara Mauza
Shri GOLOK RAJBANSHI asked :
#39, Will the Chief Minister be pleased te state—

(a) Whether amy public representation has been reccived by the Government against the atrocities committed by the Kabulies in Balipara Mauza within Tazpur Subdsvision ?

(b) If so, the steps taken by Government in this regard ?

Shri GOLAP BORBORA [Chief Minister) replied ¢
89 (a)—Ne such representation has becm reccived so far
(b)—Dees mot arlse.
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Shri PROMONE CHANDRA GOGOT : S8ir, - hether theve is anv Ac't regulating the activities of the Kabiliwallas in the State of Assam ?

Aot [/ (HOTET) — uNg |

Shri PROMODE CHANDRA GOGOI ; 3ir, whether the provision of this Act has been scrupulously enforced by the State Government ?

Fzomen sl 9T (TATGT) o— B9 BT I (g |

Shri PREMADHAR BORA : Is there any statet'stic with Government as to how many Kabuliwallas are ma' ing business in the State ?
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638 QUESTION [29th May
: Re : Disturbed Areas
8hri KHOGEN BARBARUAH asked :
#33. Will the Chief Ministex be pleased to state—

(a) Whether itis a fact that Government em 27th February, 1978 ssued a notification declaring some arcas of Assam as disturbed aeas ?

(b) ¥ so, which are the arcas?

(c) The steps taken by Government to preveat disturbanres in these areas ?

Shri GOLAP BORBORA (Chief Minister) replied:

33. (a' —Yes.
(b)—The arcas declared as disturbed agcas are—

1. The whole of Cachar District,
2. The whole of Karbi Anglong District.
8. The whole of North Cachar Hills District.
4. The following Reserve Forests in Sibsagar Distiict—
(a) Diphu Reserve Forest.
(b) Nambor Reserve Forest.
(¢) Rangma Reserve Forest.
(d) Deyang Reserve Forest.
(e) Kakodenga Reserve Forest.
(f) Dessoi Valley Reserve Forest.
(g) Dessoi Resrve Forest.
(h) Tiru Hills Reserve Forest.
(i, Geleki Reserve Forest,
() Abhaypur Reserve Forest.
(k) Dilli Reserve Forest.

5. The following further arcas in Sibsagar District falling outside the Resgerve Forests mentioned above :—

(a) The areas within the jurisdiction of the Golaghat and Sarupather Police Stations lying between an imaginary line running

-
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1978 . QUESTION 639

parallel to the "North-East Frontier Railway line. two miles to the E’cst of the Railway line and the Assam Navaland Boundary on the ast,

(b’ The areas within the jurisdiction of the Titabor, Mariani, Teok, Amguri, Nazira and Sonari Police Stations lying between an maginary line running pralled to the North East Frontier Railway ine, two miles to the North of the Railway line and the Assam.
Nagaland Bound:ry on the South.

(¢) Adequate staps have been tken for the purpose.
Shri KHOGEN BARBARUAH : Sir, whether it is a fact even if the disturbed area Nagas are occupying atleast one mile ata stretch fiom Doyang up to the Dikhow river?
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Shri PREMADHAR BORA : Whether the Government notification of 27th February 1978 is in force or withdrawn ?

Shri GOLAP BORBORA (Chief Minister : It is still in force.
Shri PREMADHAR BORA : If it is in force whether any protective measure from Government side has been taken to protect the life and property in the area ?

Shri GOLAP BCREORA (Chief Minister) : Yes.
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Shri FAKRUL ISLAM : Mr. Speaker, Sir, T want to draw your attention. The Chief Minister has said that the whole of Cachar district has been declared as dis‘urbed area. So it implies there are some reasons for declaring the disturbed area. 1 like to know whether any specific incident or more incidents have occured in the district for the whole district continued to be declared as disturbed area?
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Mr. SPEAKER : The Question Hour is over. If any question arises out of the Quesiion a Sepaiate notice may be giver. Or you may ask for a half-an-hour discussion. Now, item No. 2.
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CALLING ATTENTION

Shri MUKUT SARMA : Sir. I want to draw the afterction of the Chief Minister under Rule 54 of the Rules of procedure and Conduct of Busines in Assam. Legislative Assembly to the news dtem appearing in the Dainik Acom, dated 17'h April, 1978 under the
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Md IDRIS: S8ir, this is a case in my Constituency, so I am very much concerned with this. The Chief Minister has stated that the Deputy Commissioner o1 the District Magistrate has ordered for a judicial enquiry by the A. D. M, but may I know whether this is a judicial enquity or a magisterial enquiry ?

Shri GOLAP BORBORA ( Chief Minister ) : Magistcrial enquiry.

Shri SHAMSUL HUDA : Sir. it is a serious matter concerned to all of us. There has been serious injuries on the body of late Shri Lal Mahmad, there must be a judicial enquiry. ( Interruptions from all directions ).
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Md. IDRIS ; Sir, as this is in my constituency I should get a privilege to speak. Whether it is a fact that tle people of Nowgong has demanded a judicial enquiry into this matte; ? I want to know whether the Chief Minister has received any public memorandum in this regard ?

Avomerer [T (Feal) — Wi ARy |

Shri PREMA BORA : Sir, a point of clarification. Pending Judicial enquiry whether the officer-in-charge of the Police Station has been put under suspension.
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Mr. SPEAKER : The Minister has told that tis under Sub-‘udice.

Md. IDORIS: Sir, it is a fact that the Chief Minister had attended a public mee‘ing at Singori and there he has declared that there would be a probe into this matter ?

Mr SPEAKER: I am very sorry that you have encroached upon the judicial matter. :

-~ B vE WE (FR0wal) c—onfEs Mives a¥hT sreisls T wng
- TR T IFTRCAL| Al TSy AT Wi AW WAt 2T Wwh S
O I T2 ISR FIFOF WEATY I A2 | Morg Gfewre @B ety
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Md. IDRIS : Sir, it is a very serious matter. Moreover, there

_is a definite order for arrest of this Police Officer;, what about the order of arrest ?

Aeorenst @ () o— A KOs GeET T IER W SR
z9 | ' ‘

Md. TDKIS s Sir, may I know from the Chicf Minister whether the rights and privileges of the individuals would be protected by insti‘uting a judicial enquiry into the matter ?

Shri SARAT CHANDRA SINHA ; I think, the Chief Minister should say‘yes’ or ‘no’. The judicial enquiry will be held or not?

Shri ALTAF HUSSAIN MAZUMDAR : This matter has been ag' ating tbe minds of the people very much, it is a fit case where governmen' can go for a judicial enquiry, (applause from the Opposition benches ).

Ao BE (T = FES I TSR TR U oy T1
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Mr. SPFAKER : Order, order please. We have gone to such an extent that it will tzke leng time to end. Government have given assurarce that considering the repert they will decide whether it will require high r enquiry or it will end in the Magisterial level. Now Item No. 3. Shri Narendra Nath Dutta.

MATTER UNDER RULE 301

Shri NARENDRA NATH DUTTA : Urder Rule 101 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in Assam Legisla‘ive Assembly, 1 beg to raise a matter relating to ‘ Less of Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Sixteen Thousand and fortyiour incurred ly Agro-Industries
Development Corporation since 1967-68 upto 975-76."
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Mr. Speaker .— Now, Shri Promode Chandra Gogoi.

Shri PR "MODE CHANDRA GOGOI :—Mr. Speaker, Sir, with your permission I would like to draw the attention of the Hon’ble ¢ hief Minister to a very important news-item published in the Assam Tribune today, the 29th May, 1978. The news-item reads as follows :

“Dt, Shillong, the 28th may, 1978,

The Mezhalaya Police has remov.d a boundary pillar along the Karbi-Anglong District. Assam, as a symbolic gesture of protest over the alleged encraochment of its territory by Assam, according to official sources here today.

The pillar was removed jesterday in pursuance of an order issued earlier by the Meghalaya Revenue minister”

Therefore, sir I want to draw the attention of the Hon’ble Chief Mimister to clarify the latest position and to acquaint the House as to what steps have been taken by the Government to protect its own territory.

» A BE IR (WArET) ¢ WErF WEME, @ oo e
WA T WIS (A UG @f A e wmel AW || @®
THF© 72 e abT eie ATidE Tad |

*altﬁn‘cerrgr ACRLT o— G WIMY, (NF IAT (G €2 SIS
BTG (HRIION TS W BRI SeE W @ wIqior  bem AR |
R s Tt Tt s ENle SNEite Wf (HITHEN I FET A
QT A filee | rorare @ INRST (EIN BN qhedd RS
AT Ao T00e THS® GFUFA To WA (AR ANAIgE | @RI 9 TS
wrrr e At AT eIl O R roes @ 4ig (HIIInT M-IRTGH W9 (FHIT GA9RT A9 AN A A | PR UnRars Gfewr «iE
WIEREA FRCT T 7 477 ez | @fewW ey 5IFes ¥ o (SE
BRI T Ol BT a9 A |

* ARTAMeTT?l B8] SRET (MR37 weal) ¢ T I, @2 HINON WIS
@ @b g T =W o fama ew weene forer @i g | eeRa
92 TETOE I FAHT HTIoN qRA, ST wWiiw (5T g WREl |
Eromy ol w2 wew afas e Wiy tag | alew Aeats W% ANEM
GBT F99 {1 =W OR 5ot Fiq A0 1Z0F |

*Speech not corrected


658 RULING BY THE SPEAKER [29th May

Mr. Speaker :—I heard Shri Golok Rajbanshi on his notice of complaint of brerch of privilege, the Chief M inisier as also the Mini ter for Pariiamentary Affairs on 26th May, 1973, Shri Rajbanshi in nis complaint alleged that by publishing a booklet entilled TowF F77RT 539 I Shri Golap borbora hief Minister and the Printer of the Goverament Press have com:itted a breach of privilage of the House on the following counts ;
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So far as point No. 1 is concerned, | have carefully gone through
the booklet and. found that in the very prramble of the booklet it has been said that it is only the maior part of the speach of the Chief Minister delivered on the floor of the House in reply to the debate on the Governor’s Addres and not the whole of it. I have also car fully compared the contents of the b oklet with the speech of the Chief Ministr and found tha* the minor portions of the speech that have been omitted in the booklet have not in any way distorted the speech as a whole. Therefore the first point raised by the complainant falls throu h,

The second point raised by the complainant is that certain words have been added only to improve the sp ech. I do not find from the booklet that any addiions have been made to what the Chief Minister said on the floor of the House; mly certain subheadings have been given. The objeet of publishing the sp~ech of the Chief Mi ister is to publicise the policy of the present Government for the information of the public at large. The subh-ading, to my mind, have bcen given for easy and better understanding by the people. The sub-heading: hav: not in any way distorted the speech. Therefore, the second point raised by the complainant does not hold good.

The third point raised is that the clarifications sought for by some hon. Members of the House during the Chief Minister's speech have not found place in the booklet and thereby the speech has been destor-
‘ted and made one sid :«d. The intention of the booklet is to publicise the speech of the Chief Minister, the clarifications sought for do not form part of the Chief Minsster’s speech, nor has the omission of clarifications sought for form the booklet distorted the speech of the Chief Minister in any way. Therefore, this point has no force at all.

The foruth point raised that it has been published without permission is also not corrcct. I find from records in my office that perm ssion for publishing the specch was sought for and it was given by the speaker before publication of the boasklet. Moreover, it is a common knowledgs that p-oceedings of Parliament and State
L gislature are being frequently publish'd in the newspapers as also by other news agencies. The question of privilege would arise only when here is any dictortion of the speech of the Chief Minister in ijts truest meaning in the booklet in question. Therefore, this poin: also falls through.

With regard to the fif h point that the dignity of the House has been lowered in the eye of general public by getiing the booklet illegally published without the name of the publishrr, the Chief Minister °
in his reply on 26-5-78 has said that some advance copics were printed in which the name of the publisher was not printcd and that as goon as the mistake was detected, the main copies were corrected. Thus it was a bonafide mistake which wrs corrected imm-diately on detection. Mere omission to print the name of the publisher cannot constitute a breach of privilege. Therefore, this point has no force at

all.

I therefore hold that there is no prima facie case of breach of privilege and I disallow it.

INTRODUCTION OF THE ASSAM CRIMINAL LAW
AMENDMENT) BILL, 1978

Shri Soma Ram Thaosen (Ministe, [iill Areas) :— Sir, I beg leave to introduce the Assam Criminal Law (Amendment) Bill, 1978

Mr. Speaker :—Is it the pleasure of the House to grant leave to the Minister to introduce the Bill ?

( voices yes. yes )
Shri Sona Ram Thaosen ( Ministe'):—S8ir, I introduce the Bill.
Myr. Speaker The Bill is introduced.

(Secretary rexd out the Bill introduced is, Assam Crininal Law
(Amendment) Bill, 1978)

My. Speaker :—Now we ccme to the general discussion oi the Budget.
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Mr. Deputy Speaker :—Order, order. The hon’ble member will resume his speech after lunch.

The House stands adjourned till 2-30 P, M.
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in Regulation (3) -hall be excluded’. What is Sub-regulation (3) of
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Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: The budget discussion wi'l resume on the day fixed for general discussions on the budget.

The House row stands adjeurnred till 10 a m. tomo row (30.5.78

The House then r.se at 5P, M. and stood adjourncd till 10 A.M. on Tuesday the 30th May, 1978.

Dated Dispur P. D. Barua.
the 29th N ay, 1978, Secretary,
Assam Legi liv. Assembly,
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